CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2019 - <u>559</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SIGNAL CONTROL PRODUCTS, INC., BRANCHBURG, NJ FOR THE PURCHASE OF SPARE TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT FOR LANDIS AVENUE THROUGH THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a participant in the Cumberland County Cooperative Pricing System pursuant to Resolution No. 96-534 adopted on August 13, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the County of Cumberland, as the Lead Agency, has advertised for bids and received bids on behalf of all participating contracting units in the Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Identifier for #181-CCCCPS for providing and delivering various traffic signal equipment and sign materials; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is in need of spare traffic light equipment to replace the specific parts on Landis Avenue due to an accident; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to enter into the contract with Signal Control Products, Inc., Branchburg, NJ for the purchase of spare traffic signal equipment for Landis Avenue, in the amount of \$20,710.00, under the cooperative purchasing system contract awarded by the County of Cumberland; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the contract to be awarded herein.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an agreement with Signal Control Products, Inc., Branchburg, NJ for the purchase of spare traffic signal equipment for Landis Avenue, in the amount of \$20,710.00, based upon the cooperative purchasing system contract awarded by the County of Cumberland.
- 2. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to issue a contract for spare traffic signal equipment for Landis Avenue, as stated above.

Adopted:

	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

DEC 1 1 2019
CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

12/10/19 (DATE)

1.	Goods or Services (detailed description): Spare Traffic Light Equipment For Landis avenue	
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$20,710	
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release	
3.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year	
4.	**Account Number to be Charged: 9-05-55-512-9003-52000	
5.	Contract Period (if applicable):	
6.	Date to be Awarded:	
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: Signal Control Products, 199 Evans Way	
	Branchburg, NJ, 08876	
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach add'l information for Council review) Vendor is on County Contract for traffic light parts. The equipment is to replace the specific parts on Landis Ave in lieu of an accident.	
	Type of Contract: State National Regional X County	
	Vendor's Cooperative Contract ##181-CCCCPS	
9.	Evaluation Performed by: Stephen Hague, Principal Engineer	
10.	Approved by: John Fille	
11.	Attachments: Awarding Proposal Other:	
•	Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration	
*	*If more than one account #, provide break down	